505697845 09/30/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5744655

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|----------------------|---|--|---|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANC | : E: | SECURITY INTEREST | | |
| | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DAT | Γ Α | | | |
| | | Name | | Execution Date |
| GARMOR, INC. | | | | 09/25/2019 |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | 4 | | | |
| Name: F | RHONDA SMALL | | | |
| Street Address: 2 | 2440 PEA | CHTREE ROAD NO. 8 | | |
| City: | ATLANTA | | | |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA | , | | |
| Postal Code: 3 | 30305 | | | |
| | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS T | otal: 6 | | | |
| Property Type | | Number |] | |
| Patent Number: | 995 | 51436 | | |
| Patent Number: | 102 | 287167 | | |
| Patent Number: | 975 | 58379 | | |
| Patent Number: | 982 | 28290 | - | |
| Patent Number: | 103 | 351473 | - | |
| Patent Number: | 103 | 351711 | | |
| | (67 sent to th ovided; if 678 wile E. 4 999 SU | 78)420-9301 <i>e e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>t that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 34209300 sonj@ballardspahr.com JONAS JARVHOLM 9 PEACHTREE STREET ITE 1000 LANTA, GEORGIA 30309 | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | E. JONAS JARVHOLM | | |
| | | E. JONAS JARVHOLM /E. Jonas Jarvholm/ 09/30/2019 | | |

| source=Agreement#page1.tif |
|-----------------------------|
| source=Agreement#page2.tif |
| source=Agreement#page3.tif |
| source=Agreement#page4.tif |
| source=Agreement#page5.tif |
| source=Agreement#page6.tif |
| source=Agreement#page7.tif |
| source=Agreement#page8.tif |
| source=Agreement#page9.tif |
| source=Agreement#page10.tif |
| source=Agreement#page11.tif |
| source=Agreement#page12.tif |
| |

PROMISSORY NOTE

September 25, 2019

\$434,500.00

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, GARMOR, INC., a Florida corporation, having an address at 6317 McCoy Road No.100, Orlando, Florida 32822 ("Maker"), hereby covenants and promises to pay to RHONDA SMALL, having an address at 2440 Peachtree Road No. 8, Atlanta, Georgia 30305 ("Payee"), or order, at Payee's address first above written or at such other address as Payee may designate in writing, Four Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$434,500.00), lawful money of the United States of America, together with interest thereon computed from the date hereof at the rate of 6 percent per annum, which principal and interest shall be payable on October 30, 2019.

Maker covenants and agrees with Payee following:

1. Maker will pay the indebtedness evidenced by this Note as provided herein.

2. This Note is secured by a Security Agreement of even date herewith (the "Security Agreement"). All of the terms, covenants and conditions, contained in the Security Agreement are expressly incorporated by reference herein and hereby made a part hereof. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Note and the provisions of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall be paramount and shall govern.

3. In the event any payment due hereunder shall not be paid on the date when due, such payment shall bear interest at the lesser of twelve percent per annum or the highest lawful rate permitted under applicable law, from the date when such payment was due until paid. This paragraph shall not be deemed to extend or otherwise modify or amend the date when such payments are due hereunder. The obligations of Maker under this Note are subject to the limitation that payments of interest shall not be required to the extent that the charging of or the receipt of any such payment by Payee would be contrary to the provisions of law applicable to Payee limiting the maximum rate of interest which may be charged or collected by Payee.

4. The holder of this Note may declare the entire unpaid amount of principal and interest under this Note to be immediately due and payable if Maker defaults in the due and punctual payment of any installment of principal or interest hereunder.

5. Maker shall have the right to prepay the indebtedness evidenced by this Note, in whole or in part, without penalty, upon ten days prior written notice to Payee. The installment payments provided for herein shall continue without change after any such prepayment.

6. Maker, and all guarantors, endorsers and sureties of this Note, hereby waive presentment for payment, demand, protest, notice of protest, notice of nonpayment, notice of intention to accelerate maturity, notice of acceleration of maturity, and notice of dishonor of this Note. Maker and all guarantors, endorsers and sureties consent that the holder of this Note at any time may extend the time of payment of all or any part of the indebtedness secured hereby, or may grant any other indulgences.

7. Any notice or demand required or permitted to be made or given hereunder shall be deemed sufficiently given or made if given by personal service or by Federal Express courier or by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, addressed, if to Maker, at Maker's address first above written, or if to Payee, at Payee's address first above written. Either party may change its address by like notice to the other party.

8. This Note may not be changed or terminated orally, but only an agreement in writing signed by the party against whom enforcement of any change, modification, termination, waiver, or discharge is sought. This Note shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of Georgia.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Maker has executed this Note as of the date first above written.

ATTEST:

Bullington Secretary

GARMOR, INC.

By Anastasia E. Canavan, President

19.089 Note: doc.092419

SECURITY AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT, dated as of September 25, 2019, between GARMOR, INC., a Florida corporation, having an address at 6317 McCoy Road No.100, Orlando, Florida 32822 ("Debtor"), and RHONDA SMALL, having an address at 2440 Peachtree Road No. 8, Atlanta, Georgia 30305 ("Secured Party").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, concurrently herewith Secured Party is lending to Debtor the sum of Four Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$434,500.00), as evidenced by a Promissory Note of even date herewith (the "Note"); and

WHEREAS, in order to induce Secured Party to make said loan, Debtor has agreed to pledge to Secured Party certain property as security for the loan;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. The following terms as used in this Agreement shall have the meanings set forth below:

"Collateral" shall mean all of the property set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and all property of the same class or character acquired by Debtor subsequent to the date hereof, and all proceeds thereof, and all substitutions, replacements and accessions thereto.

"Obligations" shall mean all principal and interest due or to become due under the aforesaid Note, and any other indebtedness or liability of Debtor to Secured Party, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, now existing or hereafter arising.

2. <u>Creation of the Security Interest</u>. Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in all of the right, title and interest of Debtor in and to the Collateral to secure the full and prompt payment and performance of all of the Obligations.

3. <u>Debtor's Obligations to Pav</u>. Debtor shall pay and perform all of the Obligations of Debtor to Secured Party as the same may become due according to their terms. Debtor shall be liable for, and shall reimburse to Secured Party, all expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred or paid in connection with establishing, perfecting, maintaining, protecting or enforcing any of Secured Party's rights and remedies hereunder.

4. <u>Protection of the Collateral</u>. Debtor shall defend the title to the Collateral against all claims and demands whatsoever. Debtor shall keep the Collateral free and clear of all liens, charges, encumbrances, taxes and assessments, and shall pay all taxes, assessments and fees relating to the Collateral. Upon request by Secured Party, Debtor shall furnish further assurances of title, execute any further instruments and do any other acts necessary to effectuate the purposes and provisions of this Agreement. Debtor shall not sell, exchange, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of the Collateral, and shall not encumber, hypothecate, mortgage, create a lien on or security interest in the Collateral, without the prior written consent of Secured Party in each instance. The risk of loss of the Collateral at all times shall be borne by Debtor. Debtor shall keep the Collateral in good repair and condition and shall not misuse, abuse or waste the Collateral or allow the Collateral to deteriorate except for normal wear and tear.

The Collateral shall be kept at Debtor's place of business set forth above, except for temporary removal in connection with its ordinary use or unless Debtor shall have obtained the prior written consent of Secured Party for its removal to another location. Secured Party shall have the right to enter upon Debtor's premises at any reasonable time, and from time to time, to inspect the Collateral.

5. Filing and Recording. Debtor, at its own cost and expense, shall execute and deliver to Secured Party any financing statements, and shall procure for Secured Party any other documents, necessary or appropriate to protect the security interest granted to Secured Party hereunder against the rights and interests of third parties, and shall cause the same to be duly recorded and filed in all places necessary to perfect the security interest of Secured Party in the Collateral. In the event that any recording or refiling thereof (or filing of any statements of continuation or assignment of any financing statement) is required to protect and preserve such security interest, Debtor, at its own cost and expense, shall cause the same to be re-recorded and/or refiled at the time and in the manner requested by Secured Party. Debtor hereby authorizes Secured Party to file or refile any financing statements or continuation statements with respect to the security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement which at any time may be required or appropriate, although the same may have been executed only by Secured Party, and to execute such financing statement on behalf of Debtor. Debtor hereby irrevocably designates Secured Party, its agents, representatives and designees, as agent and attorney-in-fact for Debtor for the aforesaid purposes.

6. <u>Default</u>. The occurrence of any one or more of the following events (hereinafter referred to as "Events of Default") shall constitute a default hereunder, whether such occurrence is voluntary or involuntary or comes about or is effected by operation of law or pursuant to or in compliance with any judgment, decree or order of any court or any order, rule or regulation of any administrative or governmental authority:

(a) If Debtor shall default in the payment of any principal or interest due under the Note; or

(b) If Debtor shall fail to pay, perform or observe any covenant, agreement, term or provision of this Agreement, or any other agreement or arrangement now or

hereafter entered into between the parties hereto or with respect to any Obligation of Debtor to Secured Party; or

(c) If any representation, warranty or other statement of fact herein or in any writing, certificate, report or statement at any time furnished to Secured Party pursuant to or in connection with this Agreement or the Note shall be false or misleading in any material respect; or

(d) If Debtor shall: admit in writing its inability to pay its debts generally as they become due; file a petition for relief under the bankruptcy laws or a petition to take advantage of any insolvency act; make an assignment for the benefit of creditors; commence a proceeding for the appointment of a receiver, trustee, liquidator or conservator of itself or the whole or any substantial part of its property; file a petition or answer seeking reorganization or arrangement or similar relief under the federal Bankruptcy Laws or any other applicable law or statute of the United States or any state; or if Debtor shall be adjudged a bankrupt or insolvent, or a court of competent jurisdiction shall enter any order, judgment or decree appointing a receiver, trustee, liquidator or conservator of Debtor or of the whole or any substantial part of the property of Debtor or approves a petition filed against Debtor seeking reorganization or similar relief under the federal Bankruptcy Laws or any other applicable law or statute of the United States or any state; or if, under the provisions of any other law for the relief or aid of debtors, a court of competent jurisdiction shall assume custody or control of Debtor or the whole or any substantial part of its property; or if there is commenced against Debtor any proceeding for any of the foregoing relief; or if Debtor by any act indicates its consent to, approval of, or acquiescence in any such proceeding; or

(e) If any creditor of Debtor for any reason whatsoever hereafter shall accelerate payment in whole or in part of any outstanding obligation owed to it by Debtor under any agreement or arrangement, or if any judgment against the Debtor or any execution against any of its property for any amount remains unpaid, unstayed or undismissed for a period in excess of ten days; or

(f) If Debtor or any guarantor or surety of any Obligation shall die or cease to exist; or

(g) If there occur any reduction in the value of the Collateral or any act of Debtor which imperils the prospect of the full performance or satisfaction of the Obligations; or

(h) If all or any part of the Collateral shall be sold, transferred or assigned, or shall be further encumbered, hypothecated, mortgaged, or made subject to any other lien or security interest, without the prior written consent of Secured Party.

7. <u>Rights and Remedies</u>. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Obligations shall immediately become due and payable in full without notice or demand. Secured Party shall have all rights and remedies provided by the Uniform Commercial Code in effect in the State of Georgia on the date hereof. In addition to, or in conjunction with, or substitution for such rights and remedies, Secured Party may at any time and from and after the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder:

(a) with or without notice to Debtor, foreclose the security interest created herein by any available judicial procedure, or take possession of the Collateral, or any portion thereof, with or without judicial process, and enter any premises where the Collateral may be located for the purpose of taking possession of or removing the same, or rendering the same unusable, or disposing of the Collateral on such premises, and Debtor agrees not to resist or interfere therewith;

(b) require Debtor to prepare, assemble or collect the Collateral, at Debtor's own expense, and make the same available to Secured Party at such place as Secured Party may designate, whether at Debtor's premises or elsewhere;

(c) sell, lease or otherwise dispose of all or any part of the Collateral, whether in its then condition or after further preparation, in Debtor's name or in its own name, or in the name of such party as Secured Party may designate, either at public or private sale (at which Secured Party shall have the right to purchase), in lots or in bulk, for cash or for credit, with or without representations or warranties, and upon such other terms as Secured Party, in its sole discretion, may deem advisable; and ten days' written notice of such public sale date or dates after which private sale may occur, or such lesser period of time in the case of an emergency, shall constitute reasonable notice hereunder;

(d) execute and deliver documents of title, certificates of origin, or other evidence of payment, shipment or storage of any Collateral or proceeds on behalf of and in the name of Debtor;

(e) remedy any default by Debtor hereunder, without waiving such default, and any monies expended in so doing shall be chargeable with interest to Debtor and added to the Obligations secured hereby; and

(f) apply for an injunction to restrain a breach or threatened breach of this Agreement by Debtor.

If, after an Event of Default, Secured Party shall foreclose upon the security interest in the Collateral, Debtor shall pay to Secured Party, as compensation for the attorneys' fees of Secured Party, an amount equal to 10 percent of the then outstanding Obligations.

8. <u>Cumulative Rights</u>. All rights, remedies and powers granted to Secured Party herein, or in any instrument or document related hereto, or provided or implied by law or

in equity shall be cumulative and may be exercised singly or concurrently on any one or more occasions.

9. <u>Debtor's Representations and Warranties</u>. Debtor hereby represents and warrants to Secured Party that:

(a) Debtor is not in default under any indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, agreement or other instrument to which it is a party or by which it may be bound. Neither the execution nor the delivery of this Agreement, nor the consummation of the transactions herein contemplated, nor compliance with the provisions hereof, will violate any law or regulation, or any order or decree of any court of governmental authority, or will conflict with, or result in the breach of, or constitute a default under, any indenture, mortgage, deed or trust, agreement or other instrument to which Debtor is a party or by which Debtor may be bound, or result in the creation or imposition of any lien, claim or encumbrance upon any property of Debtor.

(b) Debtor has the power to execute, deliver and perform the provisions of this Agreement and all instruments and documents delivered or to be delivered pursuant hereto, and has taken or caused to be taken all necessary or appropriate actions to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and all such instruments and documents.

(c) Debtor is the legal and equitable owner of the Collateral, free and clear of all security interests, liens, claims and encumbrances of every kind and nature. Except as may be set forth in Exhibit A annexed hereto, no financing statement covering the Collateral or its proceeds is on file in any public office.

(d) No default exists, and no event which with notice or the passage of time, or both, would constitute a default under the Collateral by any party thereto, and there are no offsets, claims or defenses against the obligations evidenced by the Collateral, except as may be expressly set forth in Exhibit A annexed hereto.

10. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests, demands or other communications provided for herein shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been properly given if sent by Federal Express courier or by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, with postage prepaid, addressed to the parties at their respective addresses herein above set forth, or at such other addresses as the parties may designate in writing. Debtor immediately shall notify Secured Party of any change in the address of Debtor or discontinuance of the place of business or residence of Debtor.

11. <u>Modification and Waiver</u>. No modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and no consent by Secured Party to any breach thereof by Debtor, shall be effective unless such modification or waiver shall be in writing and signed by Secured Party, and the same shall then be effective only for the period and on the conditions and for the specific instances and purposes specified in such writing. No course of dealing between Debtor and

Secured Party in exercising any rights or remedies hereunder shall operate as a waiver or preclude the exercise of any other rights or remedies hereunder. All such rights and remedies shall continue unimpaired, notwithstanding any delay, extension of time, renewal, compromise or other indulgence granted with respect to any of the Obligations. Debtor hereby waives all notice of any such delay, extension of time, renewal, compromise or indulgence, and consents to be bound thereby as fully and effectually as if Debtor expressly had agreed thereto in advance. The aforesaid Note may be negotiated by Secured Party, without releasing Debtor or the Collateral.

12. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns. Secured Party may assign this Agreement, and if assigned, the assignee shall be entitled, upon notifying Debtor, to the payment and performance of all of the Obligations and agreements of Debtor hereunder and to all of the rights and remedies of Secured Party hereunder, and Debtor will assert no claims or defenses Debtor may have against Secured Party against the assignee. The gender and number used in this Agreement are used for reference term only and shall apply with the same effect whether the parties are masculine, feminine, neuter, singular or plural.

13. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and shall be governed by the laws of the State of Georgia. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement shall not effect the validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Agreement. Debtor covenants and agrees to execute and deliver to Secured Party on demand such additional assurances, writings and instruments as may be required by Secured Party for purposes of effectuating the intent of this Agreement. The captions in this Agreement are for convenience only, and shall not be considered in construing this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

DEBTOR:

ATTEST:

Secrétáry

GARMOR, INC.

By

ANASTASIA E. CANAVAN, President

(Signatures continue on the following page)

SECURED PARTY:

RHONDA SMALL

7

| C FINANCING STATEMENT | | | | |
|--|--|--|---|---|
| AME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER (optional) Jouglas R. Thompson, Esq. 404-365-5682 | | | | |
| -MAIL CONTACT AT FILER (optional) thompson@thompsonsinger.com | | | | |
| END ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address) | | | | |
| ThompsonSinger Attn: Douglas R. Thompson, Esq. 3151 Maple Drive, NE Atlanta, GA 30305 | | | | |
| Allania, GA 30300 | | | | |
| | 5 THE ABI | OVE SPACE IS FO | or filing office use | ORLY |
| EBTOR'S NAME: Provide only one Crettor name (1a or 1b) | (use exact, full name; do not onlit, modity, or abbreviate | sny part of the Dobto | | Individual Deb |
| me will not fit in line 15, leave all of item 1 blank, check here | (use exact, full name; do not onlit, modity, or abbreviate | sny part of the Dobto | r's name), it any part of the | Individual Deb |
| me will not fit in line 15, leave all of Item 1 blank, check here | (use exact, full name; do not onlit, modity, or abbreviate | any part of the Debto 10 of the Financing St | r's name), it any part of the | Individual Deb |
| Ime will not 8t in live 15, leave all of Item 1 blank, check here I.a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME Garmor, Inc. Ib. INDIVIOUAL'S SURNAME MAILING ADDRESS | (use exact, full name; do not onlit, modity, or abbreviate and provide the individual Debtor information in item.) | any part of the Debto 10 of the Financing St | rs name), it any part of the atement Addendum (Form t | Individual Deb ICC1Ad) |
| Inter will not fit in line 15, tasva all of Itam 1 blank, check here a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME Sarmor, Inc. IN INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME INDIVIDUAL'S Provide only one Debtor name (2a or 2b) | Lise exact, full name; do not ohili, triodity, or abbreviate and provide the individual Deutor information in item 1 FIRST PERSONAL NAME Crty Orlando tuse exact, full name; do not omit, modify, or abbreviate | Any part of the Debtoi to of the Pinanoing St ADDITIC STATE FL any part of the Debto | r's name), if any part of the atement Addendum (Form (INAL NAME(SVINITIAL(S) POSTAL CODE 32822 r's name); if any part of the | Individual Deb JCD1A8) SUFFIX COUNTR USA Individual Deb |
| Inne will not 8t in line 1b, leave all of Item 1 blank, check here Garmor, Inc. Ib, INDIVIOUAL'S SURNAME IAULING ADDRESS 17 McCoy Road, #100 EBTOR'S NAME: Provide only one Debtor name (2a or 2b) ame will not 18 in line 2b, leave all of item 2 blank, check here | Lose exact, full nome; do not onlit, modity, or abbreviate and provide the individual Debtor information in item. FIRST PERSONAL NAME City Orlando | Any part of the Debtoi to of the Pinanoing St ADDITIC STATE FL any part of the Debto | r's name), if any part of the atement Addendum (Form (INAL NAME(SVINITIAL(S) POSTAL CODE 32822 r's name); if any part of the | Individual Deb JCD1A8) SUFFIX COUNTR USA Individual Deb |
| Inne will not 8t in line 1b, leave all of Item 1 blank, check here Ta, ORGANIZATION'S NAME Garmor, Inc. 16. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME MALING ADDRESS 17 McCoy Road, #100 EBTOR'S NAME: Provide only one Debtor name (Za or 2b) ame will not 8t in line 2b, leave all of item 2 blank, check here 2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME | Lise exact, full name; do not ohili, triodity, or abbreviate and provide the individual Deutor information in item 1 FIRST PERSONAL NAME Crty Orlando tuse exact, full name; do not omit, modify, or abbreviate | any part of the Debtoi 0 of the Financing St ADDITIC STATE FL any part of the Debto 10 of the Financing St | r's name), if any part of the atement Addendum (Form (INAL NAME(SVINITIAL(S) POSTAL CODE 32822 r's name); if any part of the | Individual Deb JCC1Ad) SUFFIX COUNTR USA |
| Inne will not 8t in line 1b, leave all of Item 1 blank, check here Ta, ORGANIZATION'S NAME Garmor, Inc. 1b, INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME ANLING ADDRESS 17 McCoy Road, #100 EBTOR'S NAME: Provide only one Debtor name (2a or 2b) ame will not 8t in line 2b, leave all of item 2 blank, check here 2a, ORGANIZATION'S NAME 2b, INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME | Lise exact, full name; do not ohili, trodity, or abbreviate and provide the individual Debter information in item FIRST PERSONAL NAME CrTY Orlando tuge exact, full name; do not omit, modify, or abbreviate and provide the individual Debter information in item FIRST PERSONAL NAME FIRST PERSONAL NAME | any part of the Debtoi 0 of the Financing St ADDITIC STATE FL any part of the Debto 10 of the Financing St | r's name), if any part of the atement Addendum (Form (INAL NAME(SWINITYAL(S) POSTAL CODE 32822 (s name); if any part of the latement Addendum (Form) | Individual Deb ICC1Ad) SUFFIX COUNTR(USA Individual Deb ICC1Ad) |
| Inne will not 8t in line 1b, leave all of Item 1 blank, check here Ta, ORGANIZATION'S NAME Garmor, Inc. 16. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME MALING ADDRESS 17 McCoy Road, #100 EBTOR'S NAME: Provide only one Debtor name (Za or 2b) ame will not 8t in line 2b, leave all of item 2 blank, check here 2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME | tase exact, full name; do not offit, troubly, or abbreviate and provide the individual Deuter information in item FIRST PERSONAL NAME CITY Orlando tuse exact, full name; do not omit, modify, or abbreviate and provide the individual Debtor information in item | any part of the Debto to of the Pinancing St ADDITIC STATE FL any part of the Debto 10 of the Financing St ADDITIC | r's name), il any part of the atement Addendum (Form (INAL NAME(SVINITVAL(S) POSTAL CODE 32822 r's name), if any part of the atement Addendum (Form) | SUFFIX COUNTR USA Individual Deb UCC1Ad) |
| Inne will not 8t in line 1b, leave all of Item 1 blank, check here Ta, ORGANIZATION'S NAME Garmor, Inc. 1b, INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME ANLING ADDRESS 17 McCoy Road, #100 EBTOR'S NAME: Provide only one Debtor name (2a or 2b) ame will not 8t in line 2b, leave all of item 2 blank, check here 2a, ORGANIZATION'S NAME 2b, INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME | Lise exact, full name; do not offil, troubly, or abbreviate and provide the individual Debtor information in item FIRST PERSONAL NAME CITY Orlando Use exact, full name; do not omit, modify, or abbreviate and provide the individual Debtor information in item FIRST PERSONAL NAME CITY CITY CITY | Any part of the Debtoi to of the Pinanoing St ADDITIC STATE FL any part of the Debto 10 of the Financing St ADDITIK STATE | rs name), if any part of the atement Addendum (Form (INAL NAME(SI/INITIAL(S) POSTAL CODE (s name), if any part of the latement Addendum (Form) INAL NAME(SI/INITIAL(S) POSTAL CODE | SUFFIX COUNTR USA Individual Deb UCC1Ad) |
| Inter will not 8t in line 1b, leave all of Item 1 blank, check here Garmor, Inc. Ib, INDIVIOUAL'S SURNAME IALING ADDRESS 17 McCoy Road, #100 EBTOR'S NAME: Provide only one Debtor name (2a or 2b) ame will not 8t in line 2b, leave all of item 2 blank, check here [2a, ORGANIZATION'S NAME 2b, INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME IALING ADDRESS ECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of AGSIGNEE of AS | Lise exact, full name; do not offil, troubly, or abbreviate and provide the individual Debtor information in item FIRST PERSONAL NAME CITY Orlando Use exact, full name; do not omit, modify, or abbreviate and provide the individual Debtor information in item FIRST PERSONAL NAME CITY CITY CITY | ADDITIC ADDITIC STATE FL any part of the Detto 10 of the Financing S ADDITIC ADDITIC STATE G Party neme (3e or 3 (ADDITIC | rs name), if any part of the atement Addendum (Form (INAL NAME(SI/INITIAL(S) POSTAL CODE (s name), if any part of the latement Addendum (Form) INAL NAME(SI/INITIAL(S) POSTAL CODE | SUFFIX COUNTR USA Individual Deb UCC1Ad) |
| Inter will not fit in line 1b, Isava all of Itam 1 blank, check here Ta, ORGANIZATION'S NAME Sarmor, Inc. Ib, INDIVIOUAL'S SURNAME MALING ADDRESS 17 McCoy Road, #100 EBTOR'S NAME: Provide only one Debtor name (2a or 2b) Inter will not fit in line 2b, Isave all of item 2 blank, check here [2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME 2b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME AAILING ADDRESS ECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of ASSIGNEE of AS 3b. ORGANIZATION'S NAME | Lise exact, full name; do not offil, troubly, or abbreviate and provide the individual Deutor information in item FIRST PERSONAL NAME CITY Orlando Use exact, full name; do not omit, modify, or abbreviate and provide the individual Debtor information in item FIRST PERSONAL NAME FIRST PERSONAL NAME CITY SSIGNOR SECURED PARTY): Provide only one Secure | any part of the Debto to of the Pinanoing St ADDITIC STATE FL any part of the Detto 10 of the Financing St ADDITIC ADDITIC STATE STATE | rs riame), if any part of the atament Addendum (Form (INAL NAME(SVINITIAL(S) POSTAL CODE atament Addendum (Form) INAL NAME(SVINITIAL(S) POSTAL CODE | Individual Deb JCD1Ad) SUFFIX COUNTR USA Individual Deb UCC1Ad) SUFFIX COUNTR |

| 5. Check only if applicable and check only one box: Collateral isheld in a Trust (see UCC1Ad, item 17 and instructions) | being administered by a Decedent's Personal Representative |
|---|--|
| 58. Check any if applicable and check any one box. | 60. Check only if applicable and check only one box. |
| Public-Finance Transaction Manufactured-Home Transaction A Debtor is a Transmitting Utility | Agricultural Lien Non-UCC Filing |
| 7. ALTERNATIVE DESIGNATION (I applicable). | er Bailee/Bailor Licenses/Licensor |
| 8. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA. TS File 19.089 | |

FILING OFFICE COPY - UCC FINANCING STATEMENT (Form UCC1) (Rev. 04/20/11)

International Association of Commercial Administrators (IACA)

EXHIBIT "A"

| Title | Country | Own or Exclusive Licensed | Patent Number | Date Issued | Status | Applies to a GO- UHMWPE Composite License |
|--|--------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------|----------------|---------|---|
| Composite Graphene Structures | US | Owned | 9,951,436 | 02/09/2033 | Issued | |
| Large Scale Oxidized Graphene Production for Industrial Applications | US | Exclusive Licensed | 10,287,167 | 03/07/2034 | Issued | |
| Large Scale Oxidized Graphene Production for Industrial Applications | US | Owned | 9,758,379 | 03/07/2034 | Issued | |
| Graphite Oxide Entrainment in Cement and Asphalt Composite | US | Öwned | | | Allowed | |
| Graphite Oxide Entrainment in Cement and Asphalt Composite | US | Owned | 9,828,290 | 08/18/2035 | Issued | |
| Engineered Composite Structure Using Graphene Oxide | US | Owned | | | Allowed | Yes |
| Composite Graphene Structures | Canada | Owned | 2,853,670 | 10/23/2032 | Issued | |
| Composite Graphene Structures | Germany | Owned | 60201203712 3.4 | | lssued | |
| Composite Graphene Structures | EPO | Owned | 2771395 | 10/23/2032 | lssued | |
| Composite Graphene | EPO | Owned | 3266814 | 10/23/2032 | Issued | |
| Structures Composite Graphene | France | Owned | 2771395 | 10/23/2032 | lssued | |
| Structures Composite Graphene | United Kingdom | Owned | 2771395 | 10/23/2032 | lssued | |
| Structures Composite Graphene | United Kingdom | Owned | 3266814 | 10/23/2032 | Issued | |
| Structures Composite Graphene Structures | Republic of Korea | Owned | 10-1625311 | 10/23/2032 | issued | |
| Large Scale Oxidized Graphene Production for Industrial Applications | Canada | Exclusive Licensed | 2,903,987 | 03/07/2034 | lssued | |
| Large Scale Oxidized Graphene Production for Industrial Applications | Japan | Exclusive Licensed | 6178875 | 07/21/2017 | Issued | |
| Appreciations Large Scale Oxidized Graphene Production for Industrial Applications | Japan | Exclusive Licensed | | | Allowed | |
| Large Scale Oxidized Graphene Production for Industrial Applications | Korea, Republic of | Exclusive Licensed | 10-1910924 | 10/17/2018 | Issued | |

| Titie | Country | Own ar Exclusive Licensed | Patent Number | Date Issued | Status | Applies to a GO- UHMWPE Composite License |
|---|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------|----------------|------------|---|
| Graphene Entrainment in a Host | Canada | Owned | 2,904,059 | 06/11/2019 | Issued | Yes |
| Graphene Entrainment in a Host | Japan | Owned | 6134396 | 04/28/2017 | Issued | Yes |
| Graphene Entrainment in a Host | Korea, Republic of | Owned | 10-1939968 | 01/14/2019 | Issued | Yes |
| Graphite Oxide Entrainment in Cement and Asphalt Composite | Japan | Owned | 6502474 | 03/29/2019 | Issued | |
| Graphite Oxide Entrainment in Cement and Asphalt Composite | Korea, Republic of | Owned | 10-1902753 | 09/20/2018 | Issued | |
| Graphite Oxide Entrainment in Cement and Asphalt Composite | UŚ | Owned | 10,351,473 | 07/16/2019 | Issued | |
| Uniform Dispersing of Graphene Nanoparticles in a Host | Canada | Exclusive Licensed | | | Allowed | Yes |
| Uniform Dispersing of Graphene Nanoparticles in a Host | Japan | Exclusive Licensed | 6484348 | 02/22/2019 | lssued | Yes |
| Uniform Dispersing of Graphene Nanoparticles in a Host | Korea, Republic of | Exclusive Licensed | 10-1980519 | 05/15/2019 | Issued | Yes |
| Engineered Composite Structure Using Graphene Oxide | Japan | Owned | 6522777 | 05/10/2019 | Issued | Yes |
| Engineered Composite Structure Using Graphene Oxide | US | Owned | 10,351,711 | 07/16/2019 | lssued | Yes |
| High Strength Extrudable GO- UHMWPE | US Provisional | Owned | TBD | TBD | In Process | Yes |
| Graphite Oxide Reinforced Fiber in Hosts Such as | Korea, Republic of | Owned | 10-1979575 | 05/13/2019 | Issued | |

All licensed agreements related or applicable to the "Exclusive License" Patents identified hereandabove.